				15-11-17	RUNAWAY JUVENILE	
OFFENDERS	i:			INCIDENT EVENTS		
OFFICER:	PAQUETTE, ADAM	MICHAEL 22				
CASE #:	<u>2020-08-18208</u>	TYPE: I	REPORT DATE: 8/14/2020	LOC:	WOODSHOLE CIRCLE	

## **INCIDENT NARRATIVE:**

On 08/14/2020 at 2326 hours I was dispatched to the Sheriff's Office to take a report for a Runaway Juvenile. When I spoke with the complainant a Mr. Ashley Drinnon he stated, that his grandson that he has custody of left on the morning of the fourteenth and had not returned home.

The juvenile a Mr. Seth Lanham had sent a text message to Ashley saying that he wasn't coming home. Ashley was able to give me a couple of names of who he may be with. Ashley gave me two tag numbers one was a vehicle that was driven by an Olivia Macy RCC6628 and the other belonged to a girl named Morgan CAE5623.

I was able to make contact with Olivia at her house in Pebblestone subdivision, Seth was not there but her father said he had been there at about 2130 hours and he told him to leave he was not welcome at their residence. Olivia called Seth when I was standing there and when I attempted to talk to him he hung up on me. Olivia said he might be with a Maxwell Gauge that lives over off of Youngblood Road.

I located Maxwell and he said the last place he saw Seth was at the Sonic on Buckhead Drive but he left before Seth so isn't sure who he left with. I had central ping Seth's phone and he was showing somewhere in the area of Cindy Lane. Olivia called Ashley and said he could be with a girl named Savannah Dubrek who lives in Market 100. We were able to locate her apartment in our system and I went and spoke with Savannah, she said that usually when he runs away he will tell her were he is but he hadn't mentioned anything to her this time.

I spoke with DJJ and they said if he is found release him to his grandparents and they would follow up later. I did a complaint form and entered him in GCIC as a Runaway Juvenile.

CASE #:	<u>2020-08-18297</u>	TYPE:	1	REPORT DATE: 8/15/2020	LOC:	FAIR RD. ENMARKET		
OFFICER:	SCRUGGS, IAN TYLER 14							
OFFENDER	S:				INCIDENT EVENTS			
NAME:	E: HULBURT, CURTIS L				16-11-41	PUBLIC DRUNKENNESS		
AGE:	23							

#### **INCIDENT NARRATIVE:**

ON THE ABOVE TIME AND DATE, I RESPONDED TO THE LISTED ABOVE LOCATION IN REFERENCE TO AN INTOXICATED MALE CAUSING PROBLEMS. AFTER AND INVESTIGATION, THE SUBJECT WAS ARRESTED WITHOUT INCIDENT AND TRANSPORTED TO THE JAIL FOR FURTHER PROCESSING AND/ OR TO AWAIT COURT ACTION.

CASE #: OFFICER:	2020-08-18298 TYPE: I WHITE, JEFFERY RONALD 16	REPORT DATE: 8/15/2020	LOC:	KENDRICKS RD	
OFFENDER	RS:		INCIDENT EVENTS		
NAME:	WILLIAMS, KIONA D		16-7-21	CRIMINAL TRESPASS	
AGE:	21				
NAME:	SOLOMON, CHAYNCE T				
AGE:	21				
NAME:	SAVAGE, PRECIOUS R				
AGE:	32				

# INCIDENT NARRATIVE:

On August 15, 2020 at 2233 Hours, I responded to 563 Kendricks Road in reference to a Criminal Trespass Incident. Prior to Deputies arrival, Dispatch reported that a female, Kiona Williams, was on scene arguing and kicking in the doors. The listed Complainant, Carla Carver, then reported to dispatch that Williams then left with two other subjects that were also on scene possibly in a White Four Door Sedan.

While Deputy A. Cloyd was enroute to the incident address, he located the offender vehicle matching the description on the roadway in the area of Mud Road. Deputy A. Cloyd ran the vehicle registration which returned back the offender. he then conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle on Hwy 80 East while I continued to the Complainant's address.

Upon my arrival, I met with the Complainants, Carla Carver and Anaysia Mack on the front porch of the residence. They advised Williams was visiting her sister, Anaysia Mack, for a couple of days. She advised that Williams became argumentative over giving her boyfriend a ride, who was also on scene, and over giving them an address for her ride's GPS to get to her to their location. They advised that during the altercation Williams kicked in their bedroom door and shortly later gathered her belongings and waited for her ride on the front porch. They advised that when she was done gathering her belongings and exited onto the front porch that they locked the front door behind her. The complainants stated that she then began beating on the front door and when they refused to open the door Williams kicked it in causing damage. They reported that when she entered the residence she began yelling and arguing again.

Shortly later, her ride, Precious Savage, arrived on scene to take her home. Savage entered the residence uninvited and began yelling at the complainants until the complainants called law enforcement. Then all three subjects got into the vehicle and left the property.

Deputy A. Cloyd reported that the three listed offenders in the vehicle were giving conflicting stories and being uncooperative during the traffic stop. All three subject's information were gathered and all three offenders were issued a Criminal Trespass Warning. Photos of the damages were added to the report and the Complainants were advised of the Magistrate Court process.

Deputy A. Cloyd will be adding a Supplement of the incident and the Criminal Trepass Warning to the report.

CASE #:	<u>2020-08-18321</u>	TYPE: I	REPORT DATE: 8/16/2020	LOC:	PINTAIL LN.		
OFFICER:	IR: SCRUGGS, IAN TYLER 14						
OFFENDER	S:			INCIDENT EVENTS			
						_	
NAME:	NUNNALLY, JOSE	PH J		16-7-21(A)	CRIMINAL TRESPASS DAMAGE TO PROPERTY		
NAME: AGE:	NUNNALLY, JOSE 32	PH J		16-7-21(A)	CRIMINAL TRESPASS DAMAGE TO PROPERTY		

# **INCIDENT NARRATIVE:**

ON THE ABOVE TIME AND DATE, I RESPONDED TO THE LISTED ABOVE LOCATION IN REFERENCE TO A DOMESTIC. THE COMPLAINANT STATED THAT HER EX-BOYFRIEND WAS AT HER RESIDENCE AND BECAME UPSET WHEN SHE STATED THAT SHE HAD A NEW BOYFRIEND. SHE STATED THAT HE THEN BECAME UPSET AND DAMAGED HER TV AS WELL AS POURED BLEACH ON SEVERAL CLOTHING ITEMS. SHE WAS ADVISED ON HOW TO RECEIVE COMPENSATION FOR THE DAMAGED ITEMS.

CASE #:	<u>2020-08-18336</u>	TYPE:	I	REPORT DATE: 8/16/2020	LOC:	RUSHING ROAD	RUSHING RD / JOHNSON RUN
OFFICER:	DEAL, JODY A 23						
OFFENDER	S:				INCIDENT EV	ENTS	
NAME:	BLACK, SONIA D				UNASSIGNED	1 TRAFFIC STO	P
AGE:	41				40-6-72	FAILURE TO S	TOP AT STOP SIGN

#### **INCIDENT NARRATIVE:**

A TRAFFIC STOP WAS CONDUCTED ON A WHITE IN COLOR LEXUS DISPLAYING GEORGIA TAG PWE9429, AFTER THE OPERATOR FAILED TO STOP AT THE STOP SIGN AS THE VEHICLE EXITED JOHNSON RUN DRIVE ONTO RUSHING ROAD. THE VEHICLE FAILED TO STOP AT THE STOP SIGN AND ENTERED INTO TRAFFIC AS I WAS APPROACHING THE INTERSECTION NEARLY CAUSING AN ACCIDENT. CONTACT WAS MADE WITH THE DRIVER, IDENTIFIED AS SONIA DUKES BLACK BY HER VALID GEORGIA DRIVERS LICENSE. MISS. BLACK RECEIVED A CITATION FOR FAILURE TO STOP AT A STOP SIGN, GEORGIA CODE 40-6-72, CITATION NUMBER 230000505.

CASE #:	<u>2020-08-18344</u>	TYPE: I	REPORT DATE: 8/16/2020	LOC:	BURKHALTER RD APT 200 CHARLESTON ROW			
OFFICER:	DFFICER: HERNDON, STEPHEN LEE 49							
OFFENDER	S:			INCIDENT EVENTS				
NAME:	3			16-8-2	THEFT BY TAKING - MISDEMEANOR			
AGE:								

### **INCIDENT NARRATIVE:**

I responded to the listed incident location in reference to a theft that already occurred. Upon arrival, I spoke with the listed complainant Mrs Harrison, who stated she left for work at approximately 11:30am on 08/16/2020, and her sons basketball goal was at the residence. Mrs Harrison stated when she returned at approximately 3:00pm the basketball goal was gone.

I advised Mrs Harrison of all available remedies.

CASE #:	<u>2020-08-18314</u>	TYPE: I	REPORT DATE: 8/16/2020	LOC:	J BIRD LN
OFFICER:	CLOYD, AARON MIC	HAEL 28			
OFFENDERS:				INCIDENT EVENTS	
				UNASSIGNE	D1 SUSPICIOUS INCIDENT

# **INCIDENT NARRATIVE:**

On 08-16-2020 I was dispatched to 27 J Bird Lane for a suspicious incident where the victim was receiving text messages from a male stating he was outside the residence. Nothing further.

### TOTAL INCIDENTS 7